

\$~2sb

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 534/2016

GHANSHYAM DASS GUPTA Appellant
Through Mr. Devanand Rai, Advocate with
appellant in person.

versus

SHYAM WATI & ORS Respondents
Through Ms. Shalini Kapoor, Mr. Dikshant
Khanna, Ms. Bindita Chaturvedi, Mr.
Bharat Misra and Mr. Jitender Singh,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

ORDER

% **02.08.2019**

CM APPL. 31016/2019

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/appellant states that, the present application has been instituted under the provisions of Section 152 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking a correction of a clerical mistake, that has crept in order dated 03.08.2016.

The present application, evidently, has been instituted belatedly, without being accompanied with an application seeking condonation of delay.

Be that as it may, from a perusal of the order, of which correction is sought, in conjunction with the subsequent orders passed by the Coordinate Bench on numerous dates including 11.01.2017 and

04.05.2018; it is evident that, no clerical mistake or accidental slip, as urged by the applicant/appellant, warranting correction/rectification exists in the order dated 03.08.2016.

The present application is therefore, without foundation and is accordingly dismissed and disposed of.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

AUGUST 02, 2019

as